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Town of Lyme  
LYME ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  

Minutes – October 20, 2016 
  
 
Board Members: Present - Frank Bowles, Walter Swift, Alan Greatorex, Bill Malcolm, Rob Titus 
Alternate Members: Dan Brand  
Absent: Michael Woodard 
Staff: David Robbins, Zoning Administrator; Adair Mulligan, recorder 
Public: James Richter, Alice and Duane Small, Don and Julia Elder, Gerry Burgess, Wayne Tullar, Peter McLaughlin, Mr. and 
Mrs. Denzil Stearns, Charles Lacour. 
 
Chairman Frank Bowles called the meeting to order at 7:30 pm. The minutes of the meetings of September 15 and 18 were 
approved on a motion by Walter seconded by Alan.  
 
Application #2016-ZB-37, Curtis Cote (Tax Map 413 Lot 22) 
Curtis Cote has applied after the fact for a special exception for a 8’ x 12’ garden shed at 22 Canaan Ledge Lane in the Rural 
District. The board voted unanimously on the following motion made by Frank and seconded by Alan: that after making a site 
visit, the board found no need for a special exception for the structure, with the following findings of fact:  

• The drainage used to delimit the Shoreland District classification is clearly a seasonal watercourse, which excludes it 
from the Shoreland Conservation District requirements; therefore intrusion into this district is not an issue 

• The Conservation Commission had visited the property and reviewed the topography, and could not conclude 
whether the structure was in the district 

• There is no other reasonable location for the structure.  
 
Application #2016-ZB-49, Denzil Stearns (Tax Map 410 Lot 61) 
Denzil Stearns has constructed a 12’ x 20’ shed without a permit on his property at 183 Goose Pond Road in the rural District. 
The entire structure is within the road setback. The property drops off steeply and Mr. Stearns believes that there is no other 
location on the lot that he could place the shed and still have safe year round access. Mr. Stearns said that he puts his 
woodworking and other equipment in the shed. A previous shed elsewhere on the property blew down and he did not 
replace it there because of many wires at that location, and he did not want to drive over his septic system to reach it. He 
was unaware he needed a permit for a new shed. Walter asked about location. Mr. Stearns said it was on the same side of 
the road but the other side of the house. There is also a carport tent that has been there for 10 years. The new shed, similar 
to the carport but with added wooden sides, has been there for three years. An abutter noted that since there are 
woodworking products stored in front of the shed, there is no place to park, resulting in obstruction of his access to his 
mailbox. David reported that he had not been considering portable carports as structures because they are not in fixed 
locations and are not permanent.  
 
Deliberations: Bill referred to the definition of temporary structures and the board concluded that the carport should be 
considered a structure because of testimony that it had been in the same location for ten years. Walter moved to grant a 
special exception under section 8.23 for the presence of two structures in the road setback with the following findings of 
fact:  

• The structures are 10’x20’ and 12’x20’ for a total of 420sf 
• The structures cannot be reasonably located elsewhere 
• The zoning ordinance allows up to 1000sf intrusion in the front setback for accessory structures, which these are. 

The board imposed the following condition to assure that the requirements of section 10.40 are met:  
• The owner will take care that the use will have vehicular approaches to the property and parking which shall be so 

designed as not to create interference with traffic on surrounding public streets or roads or impede access to 
mailboxes and other such public devices.  

 
Application #2016-ZB-36, Peter McLaughlin (Tax Map 402 Lot 102) 
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This hearing is continued from September 15. Peter McLaughlin has applied for a variance to install two tracking solar panels 
on his property at 261 River Road in the Rural District. The proposed location will also be in the road setback and the 
Connecticut River Shoreland area. The proposed system is comprised of two 12’ x 20’ ground mounted tracking solar panels. 
The company who will install the system has determined that the best location for solar gain is to the south of the house. 
Due to the tracking mechanism,  they must be ground mounted.  
 
The McLaughlin property is a 6.6 acre lot in the Rural District. In 2008 the house and barn were expanded using all the lot 
coverage expansion allowed under section 8.25 and 8.24. Frank asked whether the panels could be installed anywhere else 
on the property, and Peter explained that there was no other south-facing area other than the roof of the guest house, 
which would not produce as much energy as the proposed tracking system. Placing the panels on the north side of the 
property would require an inefficiently long cable. David said that a hill east of that site would shade that area. He said the 
abutters, John and Nomi Stadler, had no objection. No abutters were present. 
 
The entire property, except for the house which was recently raised, is in the 100 year floodplain and is subject to flowage 
rights. David added that the panels are not subject to the town’s floodplain ordinance because the panels are not living areas 
and cannot be floodproofed. He has confirmed this with the state’s floodplain manager.  
 
Deliberations:  Frank asked if a variance can be granted when all rights allowed by special exception have been exhausted. 
Rob suggested that the town may need rules on solar panels and is disturbed by the Conservation Commission’s letter 
approving the project because the site is already so developed. Walter consulted the ordinance and determined that the 
panels are considered structures. The board reviewed the variance criteria and voted unanimously to deny the application 
for a variance on the following motion by Frank seconded by Rob:  

• Granting the variance could be contrary to the public interest because special exceptions had already been granted 
to the limits allowed by the ordinance 

• Granting the variance would be contrary to the spirit of the ordinance, which specifies the maximum building 
footprint and lot coverage and specifies the extent to which special exceptions may be granted. 

• The applicant has not established that substantial justice would be done by granting the variance 
• Granting the variance would not diminish surrounding property values 
• Denial of the variance would not result in unnecessary hardship to the owner because there are no special 

conditions distinguishing this property from others in the area and because alternatives exist.  
Out of Deliberations: Frank said that the board considers that a variance is not an appropriate tool for getting around the 
zoning ordinance. 
 
 Application #2016-ZB-58, Bruce Hammond (Tax Map 410 Lot 53) 
Bruce Hammond has withdrawn his application to construct a hoop style greenhouse and shed on his property at 31 Bliss 
Lane. The board therefore took no action. 
 
Application #2016-ZB-60, James Ricker (Tax Map 408 Lot 63) 
James Ricker, on behalf of Don Elder, Trustee, has applied for special exceptions under section 4.64B to construct a driveway 
that crosses the Agricultural Soils Conservation District and section 4.66B to construct a house and garage within the 
Ridgeline and Hillside Conservation District. The proposed house, drive, and garage will be located on the property at 67 
Acorn Hill Road in the Rural District. Mr. Ricker said that he has a purchase and sale agreement with the Elders and intends 
to build a house on the plateau in order to stay away from the road setback and avoid the agricultural soils. There is no 
formal plan for the house yet, but he expects it to be 2500-3000sf. Frank asked for abutter comment. Alice Small and Don 
Elder noted that they support the sale of the property.  
 
The board determined that a site visit is necessary. Mr. Ricker has staked out the house and garage sites. He noted that most 
pine trees would stay. Walter asked for a sketch of the height of the house and height of a specific tree in question. The 
board voted to continue the hearing to a site visit on Saturday October 22 at 9am, on a motion by Frank seconded by Rob.  
 
Meeting adjourned 8:58pm 
Respectfully submitted,  
Adair Mulligan, Recorder 


